The Company makes reference in this release to net income adjusted for proxy contest and interim CEO related expenses and earnings per diluted share adjusted for proxy contest expenses, interim CEO related
expenses and asset impairment expenses for the thirteen and fifty-two weeks ended February 1, 2020, as well as the fifty-two weeks ended February 2, 2019 and the thirteen weeks ended May 4, 2019. The
Company believes that excluding proxy contest expenses, interim CEO related expenses and asset impairment expenses together with their related tax effects from its financial results reflects operating results that
are more indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior and future periods, and as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the
Company's past financial performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income or earnings per diluted share prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Fifty-Two Weeks Ended February 1, 2020

As Reported Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) Adjustment (3) As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 781,925  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 781,925

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (484,740)   -   -   -   (484,740)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (259,629)   571   1,042   -   (258,016)
Depreciation   (18,535)   -   -   -   (18,535)

Asset impairment   (472)   -   -   472   -

Income from operations   18,549   571   1,042   472   20,634
Interest income   1,577   -   -   -   1,577

Interest expense   (158)   -   -   -   (158)

Income before income taxes   19,968   571   1,042   472   22,053

Income tax expense   (3,465)   (99)   (181)   (82)   (3,827)

Net income $ 16,503  $ 472  $ 861  $ 390  $ 18,226

Basic net income per common share $ 1.41  $ 1.56

Diluted net income per common share $ 1.41  $ 1.56

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   11,674   11,674

Diluted   11,699   11,699

(1) Interim CEO related expenses and related tax effects
(2) Proxy contest expenses and related tax effects
(3) Asset impairment expenses and related tax effects

Thirteen Weeks Ended February 1, 2020

As Reported Adjustment (1) As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 211,013  $ -  $ 211,013

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (127,311)   -   (127,311)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (67,654)   571   (67,083)
Depreciation   (4,794)   -   (4,794)

Asset impairment   -   -   -

Income from operations   11,254   571   11,825
Interest income   363   -   363

Interest expense   (41)   -   (41)

Income before income taxes   11,576   571   12,147

Income tax expense   (2,154)   (106)   (2,260)

Net income $ 9,422  $ 465  $ 9,887

Basic net income per common share $ 0.84  $ 0.88

Diluted net income per common share $ 0.84  $ 0.88

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   11,202   11,202

Diluted   11,271   11,271

Thirteen Weeks Ended May 4, 2019

As Reported Adjustment (2) As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 205,032  $ -  $ 205,032

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (128,238)   -   (128,238)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (63,447)   1,042   (62,405)

Depreciation   (4,614)   -   (4,614)

Income from operations   8,733   1,042   9,775
Interest income   379   -   379

Interest expense   (38)   -   (38)

Income before income taxes   9,074   1,042   10,116

Income tax expense   (1,286)   (148)   (1,434)

Net income $ 7,788  $ 894  $ 8,682

Basic net income per common share $ 0.65  $ 0.72

Diluted net income per common share $ 0.65  $ 0.72

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   11,976   11,976

Diluted   12,006   12,006

(1) Interim CEO related expenses and related tax effects
(2) Proxy contest expenses and related tax effects

Fifty-Two Weeks Ended February 2, 2019

As Reported Adjustment (1) As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales $ 769,553  $ -  $ 769,553

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (476,326)   -   (476,326)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (247,938)   -   (247,938)
Depreciation   (18,886)   -   (18,886)

Asset impairment   (1,274)   1,274   -

Income from operations   25,129   1,274   26,403
Interest income   1,353   -   1,353

Interest expense   (154)   -   (154)

Income before income taxes   26,328   1,274   27,602

Income tax expense   (4,954)   (240)   (5,194)

Net income $ 21,374  $ 1,034  $ 22,408

Basic net income per common share $ 1.64  $ 1.72

Diluted net income per common share $ 1.64  $ 1.71

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   13,030   13,030

Diluted   13,070   13,070

(1) Asset impairment expenses and related tax effects

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200313005058/en/

Investor Contact:
ICR, Inc.
Tom Filandro, 646-277-1235
Tom.Filandro@icrinc.com

Source: Citi Trends, Inc.

http://businesswire.com/
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20200313005058/en/
mailto:Tom.Filandro@icrinc.com